



jurisdiction at Gaya, Bihar.

2. We have heard learned counsel appearing for the parties and gone through the petition.

3. Considering the overall situation, we deem it proper to transfer H.M.A. No. A-602 titled Raj Kumar Bhagwat Singh Versus Smt. Kiran Raj Kumar Singh pending before the Family Court at Bandra, Mumbai to the court of learned District Judge, Gaya, Bihar who on receipt of the papers shall either hear the matter himself or assign the same for disposal to a Court of competent jurisdiction.

4. The transfer petition is, accordingly, allowed.

.....J.  
(V.S.SIRPURKAR)

.....J.  
(Dr.MUKUNDAKAM SHARMA)

New Delhi;  
March 22,2010.